BEFORE DETERMINING BONDING CAPACITY--AUTHORIZATION FOR

SEVERANCE TAX BONDS--PRIORITY FOR WATER [PROJECTS] AND TRIBAL

INFRASTRUCTURE AND LAND GRANT-MERCED AND ACEQUIA INFRASTRUCTURE

PROJECTS.--

A.  On December 31 of each year from 2019 through

2028, the division shall transfer twenty-three million six

hundred ninety thousand dollars ($23,690,000) from the

severance tax bonding fund to the severance tax permanent fund,

unless the state board of finance determines that a lesser

transfer amount is necessary pursuant to Section 7-27-8 NMSA

1978 to avoid a potential shortfall in debt service

[...]

($50,000)] one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), the

assistance-qualified land grant-merced shall receive a full

distribution;

(2)  at least [fifty thousand dollars

($50,000)] one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) but [not

more] less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000),

the assistance-qualified land grant-merced shall receive

seventy-five percent of a full distribution;

(3)  at least two hundred fifty thousand

dollars ($250,000) but [not more] less than five hundred

thousand dollars ($500,000), the assistance-qualified land

grant-merced shall receive fifty percent of a full

distribution; and

(4)  five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000)

or more, the assistance-qualified land grant-merced shall

[...]

for irrigation purposes income fund not otherwise pledged under

Section 72-14-19 NMSA 1978 and all other money that may be

appropriated by the legislature to the [construction] fund.

[The fund shall be a continuing fund and shall not revert to

the general fund or to any other fund.] 

B.  Annually, [two million five hundred thousand

dollars ($2,500,000)] five million dollars ($5,000,000) shall

be transferred from the New Mexico irrigation works

construction fund to the acequia and community ditch

infrastructure fund.

C.  Annually, one million dollars ($1,000,000) shall

be [distributed] transferred from the New Mexico irrigation